expected losses at initial recognition of a
financial instrument and the recognition of full
lifetime expected losses if there is a Significant
Increase in Credit Risk (SICR).

IFRS 9 reclassification of financial assets are
accounted for prospectively, the impact of the
transition is summarised below:

2.3 SEASONALITY OF OPERATIONS
The Group underwrites a range of risks, some
of which are subject to potential seasonal
variation. The most material of these is the
Group’s exposure to North Atlantic hurricanes,
which are largely concentrated in the second
and third quarters of the fiscal year. In
contrast, a majority of the insurance revenue
in the lines of business impacted occurs
during the first quarter of the fiscal year. If any
catastrophic events do occur, it is likely that
the Group will share some of the market’s
losses, net of reinsurance.

Details of the Group’s recent exposures to these
lines of business are disclosed in the March 31,
2023 annual report.

($ MILLIONS)

Prior  Current
Financial Impact

Measurement   Measurement  Net Other Comprehensive Total Expected Credit
(IAS 39) (IFRS 9) Income Income Return Loss Allowance

FVOCI FVOCI - - - (100)
FVOCI AC - 17,900 17,900 (100)
FVOCI FVTPL (1,900) 1,900 - -

(1,900) 19,800 17,900 (200)

26

 Argus Group Holdings Limited  September 2023 Six-Month Report

3 Investments

3.1 CARRYING VALUES AND ESTIMATED FAIR VALUES OF INVESTMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 MARCH 31, 2023
   Carrying Fair Carrying Fair

   Value Value Value Value

Investments at FVOCI (1)
Bonds  132,761  132,761  420,181  420,181
Equities  15,840  15,840   16,712  16,712

148,601  148,601  436,893  436,893

Investments at FVTPL (2)
Bonds   68,142  68,142  16,821  16,821
Equities  1,413  1,413   1,290  1,290

69,555  69,555  18,111  18,111

Investments at Amortised cost
Bonds   253,962  236,963 -   -
Mortgages and loans 9,536  9,945  9,715  9,986
Policy loans 41 41   41  41

   263,539  246,949   9,756  10,027

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 481,695  465,105   464,760  465,031

(1) Fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)

(2) Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Included in Bonds at amortised cost are
investments that support the investment
contract liabilities associated with deposit
administration pension plans of $237.0 million
(March 31, 2023 – $234.4 million). These
investments are maintained under a separate